

**NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

No. 18-1172 and consolidated case 18-1174

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,

Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

Respondents.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ACTION OF THE UNITED STATES  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

---

**INITIAL RESPONSE BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT UNITED STATES  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

---

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK  
*Assistant Attorney General*

JONATHAN D. BRIGHTBILL  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

*Of Counsel:*

JAN TIERNEY  
DIANE McCONKEY  
*Office of the General Counsel  
U.S. EPA  
Washington, DC*

BENJAMIN R. CARLISLE  
*Attorney, Environmental Defense Section  
Environment and Natural Resources Div.  
U.S. Department of Justice,  
P.O. Box 7611  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 514-9771  
[benjamin.carlisle@usdoj.gov](mailto:benjamin.carlisle@usdoj.gov)*

## RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), counsel for Respondent United States Environmental Protection Agency submits this certificate as to parties, rulings, and related cases.

### A. Parties and Amici

The parties in these consolidated cases are:

*Petitioners:* Natural Resources Defense Council; State of New York; State of California; State of Delaware; State of Illinois; Commonwealth of Massachusetts; State of Minnesota, by and through its Minnesota Pollution Control Agency; State of New Jersey; State of Oregon; Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection; State of Vermont; State of Washington; and the District of Columbia,

*Respondents:* The United States Environmental Protection Agency; E. Scott Pruitt; and Andrew Wheeler.

*Intervenors for Respondent:* Arkema, Inc. and Mexichem Fluor, Inc.;

### B. Rulings Under Review

The agency action under review is EPA's guidance contained in a Federal Register document entitled "Protection of Stratospheric Ozone: Notification of Guidance and a Stakeholder Meeting Concerning the Significant New Alternatives

Policy (SNAP) Program,” published in the Federal Register at 83 Fed. Reg. 18,431 (April 27, 2018).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Glossary.....	x
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	4
Statement of Issues.....	4
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations.....	5
Statement of the Case.....	5
I.    Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	5
A.    Title VI of the Clean Air Act.....	5
B.    EPA’s Significant New Alternatives Policy Program.....	6
II.   Background to this Litigation.....	8
A.    Hydrofluorocarbons.....	8
B.    The 2015 Rule.....	8
C. <i>Mexichem I.</i> .....	9
D. <i>Mexichem II.</i> .....	11
E.    The SNAP Guidance.....	12
Summary of Argument.....	15
Standard of Review.....	17
Argument.....	17
I.    The SNAP Guidance Is Not Final Agency Action.....	17

A. The SNAP Guidance Implements the Necessary Legal Consequences of *Mexichem I*, Without Independent Effect.....17

B. Petitioners Fail to Engage With EPA’s Explanation or the Regulatory Text, and Their Arguments Confirm that *Mexichem I* Had the Effect of Entirely Vacating the HFC Listings.....24

II. The SNAP Guidance Is Not Subject to Notice and Comment Procedures.....30

III. The SNAP Guidance Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....33

Conclusion.....39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Allied-Signal v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	37
<i>Am. Tort Reform Ass'n v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Admin. &amp; Dep't of Labor</i> , 738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	18, 32
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.R. v. FRA</i> , 612 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	32
<i>Ass'n of Flight Attendants-CWA v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	31
<i>AT&amp;T Co. v. EEOC</i> , 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	17
<i>Bluenwater Network v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (1986).....	32
<i>Caraballo v. Reich</i> , 11 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	32
<i>Cent. Tex. Tel. Coop., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 402 F.3d 205 (2005).....	31
<i>Clarian Health W., LLC v. Hargan</i> , 878 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	33
<i>CropLife Am. v. EPA</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	30

<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety &amp; Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Davis County Solid Waste Mgmt. v. United States EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	22, 23
<i>Devon Energy Corp. v. Kempthorne</i> , 551 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>EchoStar Satellite L.L.C. v. FCC</i> , 704 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 742 F.2d 1561 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>Georgetown Univ. Hosp. v. Bowen</i> , 821 F.2d 750 (D.C. Cir. 1987) <i>aff'd</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	30
<i>Honeywell Int'l Inc. v. Mexichem Fluor, Inc.</i> , Nos. 17-1703 & 18-2, 2018 WL 4106461 (U.S. Aug. 27, 2018) .....	11
<i>Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988) .....	22
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 415 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	18
<i>MD/DC/DE Broads. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	21, 22, 24, 25
<i>MD/DC/DE Broads. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 253 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	22

<i>Mexichem Fluor, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 19, 30
<i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Moms Against Mercury v. FDA</i> , 483 F.3d 824 (2007).....	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	17
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 267, 294 (1974) .....	36
<i>Nat’l Env’tl. Dev. Ass’n’s Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	28, 29
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	30
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hospital</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995) .....	30, 32
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 873 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 530 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	33



<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	17
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	37, 38
<i>Summit Petroleum Corp. v. EPA</i> , 690 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	28
<i>United States Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1807 (2016) .....	27
<i>United Technologies Corp. v. EPA</i> , 821 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	32

### **Federal Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(D) .....	32
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A) .....	32
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) .....	4, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d) .....	30
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(c) .....	2, 6, 9, 10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(d) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(e) .....	6
42 U.S.C. §§ 7671-7671q .....	5

### **Code of Federal Regulations**

40 C.F.R. pt. 82 .....	6, 31
40 C.F.R. § 82.170(a) .....	7

40 C.F.R. § 82.172 .....	6, 25
40 C.F.R. § 82.174 .....	9, 20
40 C.F.R. § 82.180(a)(7) .....	7, 8
40 C.F.R. § 82.180(b) .....	7

### **Federal Register Notices**

59 Fed. Reg. 13,044 (Mar. 18, 1994) .....	6, 7, 8
80 Fed. Reg. 42,870 (July 20, 2015) .....	1, 8
81 Fed. Reg. 86,778 (Dec. 1, 2016) .....	11
83 Fed. Reg. 18,431 (Apr. 27, 2018) .....	3, 8, 9, 12, 13, 15, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39
